Rule 2 33 Form2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B

proposals

Name of Company Company number

A & T Engineening Limited 03254369

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District Court case number

Registry 2162 of 2012
(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of We (a) Rebert Cooksey - MIPA and Jonathan Lord — MIPA both of Bridgestones, 125/127 Union Street,
administrator(s) Oldham, OL1 1TE

* Delete as apphcable

attach a copy of 2mwy<! our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) Insert date (b) 21 March 2012

Signed ﬂ/—"’7

Jomt /' Admimstratof(s}

Dated 20™ March 2012

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information 1n
the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Companies

House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record Tel
DX Number DX Exchange
: 1 you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Regustrar of Compantes at
g panies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
w *A15B3P0J*
A386 23/03/2012 #481

COMPANIES HOUSE




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
CHANCERY DIVISION

MANCHESTER DISTRICT REGISTRY
NO. 2162 OF 2012

A & T ENGINEERING LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

REPORT AND PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

19™ MARCH 2012

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS: ROBERT COOKSEY — MIPA
JONATHAN LORD — MIPA

BRIDGESTONES

125 - 127 UNION STREET
OLDHAM

OL11TE

TEL: 0161 785 3700
FAX: 0161 785 3701
E-mail mail@bndgestones.co.uk




A & T ENGINEERING LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

O~ A Wk =

9

10
11
12
13
14

Summary of Adminmistration

Introduction

Statutory Information

Statutory Purposes of Administration

Circumstances leading to the Appcintment of Administrators

Actions of the Administrators following Appoimntment

Financial Posthion of the Company

Proposed Future Actions of the Joint Administrators to Achieve the Objective
of the Administration

Joint Administrators remuneration and expenses

Joint Administrators Duties & Investigations

Pre — Appointment Fees and Expenses

Administrators’ Proposals & Expected Outcome of the Administration
Approval of the Proposals

Further information

APPENDICES

(o2 BN 61 N S 75 I (N B

Estimated Qutcome Statement, Notes & List of Creditors
Joint Administrators’ Time Costs

Creditors Guide to Administrator's Fees

Proof of Debt Form

Proxy Form

Form 2 20B — Notice of Creditors Meeting

This Report has been prepared by Jonathan Lord and Robert Cooksey, the Jomt
Administrators of A & T Engineening Limited solely to comply with their statutory duty
under paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1886 to lay before creditors a
statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administration and for
no other purpose It is not suitable to be relied upen by any other person, or for any
other purpose, or In any other context

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and it 1s not
suitable to be used to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any
financial interest in A & T Engineering Limited

Any estimated outcome for creditors included in this Report are lllustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance to the actual outcome for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context
other than under paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at
his own nisk To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not
assume any responsibility and will not accept any hability in respect of this Report

The Jomnt Administrators act as agents for A & T Engineering Limited and contract
without personal liability The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal
to them and to the fullest extent permiited by law, Bridgestones does not assume any
responstbility and will not accept any hability to any person in respect of this Report or
the conduct of the Administration




A & T ENGINEERING LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

STATEMENT OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE

INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

1.

SUMMARY

A & T Engineenng Limited (“the Company”) was placed into Administration on
the 15" February 2012 Jonathan Lord — MIPA and Robert Cooksey — MIPA
both of Brnidgestones, 125/127 Union Stireet, Oldham, OL1 1TE were
appointed as Joint Adminustrators

The Company’s main financial difficulties occurred in 2010 when 1t undertook
a contract that resulted in estimated losses of £350,000 The Company’s
problems were further compounded in 2011 when its Bankers took the
decision to reduce the Company’s overdraft from £250,000 to £100,00C This
reduction was to be carried out on a gradual monthly basis, but left the
Company with Iittle cash flow manoeuvrability

With the costs of overheads and employees, the Company was unable to
manage with such a drastic reduction in its overdraft facility As such the
Company sought professional advice and Bridgestones were contacted, and
consequently administrators were appointed

This 1s not a pre pack Administration There has been no sale of the business
to any new company

The Company has approximately £693,036 due to it in relation to its
outstanding debtor ledger However of this amount £126,777 1s known to be
disputed debt

Attached 1s an Estimated Outcome Statement prepared by the Jont
Administrators based on information received At this stage it 1s uncertain as
to the possibility of a dividend being declared to unsecured creditors as this is
dependent upon the level of realisations made

The Joint Administrators’ have decided to hold a creditors meeting at this time
to approve their proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration
Those proposals are contained herein, and the Joint Administrators' request
that creditors complete the relevant forms that are attached for this purpose

INTRODUCTION

Jonathan Guy Lord and Robert Lochmohr Cooksey were appointed as Joint
Administrators of A & T Engineering Limited (“the Company”) on the 15"
February 2012 The Director, Mr Alan Jones, made the administration




application pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 12, Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

For the purposes of paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the Joint
Administrators  confirm that any act required or authorised under any
enactment to be done by the Joint Administrators may be done by all or any
one or more of the persons at the time holding office as Administrator No
functions are required to be undertaken by both Administrators acting
together and no functions are specifically the responsibility of either
Administrator

The Joint Administrators’ now submit proposals, pursuant to paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 for achieving the purpose of the
adminustration  This report contains the information required by Rule 2 33 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986

The EC Regulation will apply to this administration and the proceedings will

be main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation The
Company’s registered office and its centre of main interest are in England

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Company was Incorporated on the 24™ September 1996

The registered office address of the Company was 56 Hamilton Square,
Birkenhead, Wral, CH41 5AS Following the appointment of Jomnt
Administrators’, It has been changed to 125/127 Union Street Oldham OL1
1TE

The trading address of the Company was Units 9/10 The Lynx Business
Centre, Carr Lane Industnal Estate, Hoylake, CH47 4AX

The Company number i1s 03254369
The Company traded under the name of A & T Engineering Limited

The director of the Company was Mr Alan Jones who was appointed on the
24" September 1996

The Company secretary was also Alan Jones

The share capital in 1ssue 1s 5,000 These shares are held by Mr lan Jones
(2,500 shares) and Mrs Rita Eflen Jones (2,500 shares)

STATUTORY PURPOSES OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 provides that
administration proceedings may be instituted for one or more of the following
purposes, namely,




a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or if that 1s not
achievable,

b) Achieving a better resuit for the Company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
adminustration), or, if neither a) nor b) I1s achievable,

€) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the
shares of the Company and due to its financial position a Company Voluntary
Arrangement would not be appropniate

As a result, the Joint Administrators are seeking to achieve objective (b) for
the Company The Company's outstanding debtor ledger involves JCT
contracts, which are currently ongoing The Company’s involvement in these
contracts would terminate automatically if the Company entered Into
hquidation and as such would reduce the prospects of realisation However by
enterning into administration first it has provided a greater scope to recover
monies due to the Company

The nsolvency legislation has set a 12 - month maximum duration for
Administrations, uniess it 1s extended by the court or the creditors !f the Joint
Administrators are unable to complete the Administration of the Company
within 12 months then the Joint Administrators will either apply to the court, or
hold a meeting of creditors, in order to seeking approval to extending the
duration of the Administration

CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF

ADMINISTRATORS

The Director of the Company has provided the Joint Administrators' with the
following information

A & T Engineering Limited was formed by Mr Alan Jones and traded as
heating and plumbing engineers intially within the Merseyside area The
Company was incorporated on 24" September 1996 with Mr Jones named as
the sole director

Mr Alan Jones had previously traded as a sole trader within this field from
1993 and as such when the decision was made to incorporate the business
into a limited entity, it already had ongoing contracts and cash reserves
Therefore only minimal start up capital was required

The start up of the Company was financed by overdraft facilities provided by
Barclays Bank Plc, which were secured by way of a fixed and floating charge
registered at Companies House on the 22" November 1996

In August 2002 the Company moved its banking to the National Westminster
Bank Plc, where it was granted a £250,000 overdraft facility secured by way
of a personal guarantee from Alan Jones and a fixed and floating charge,




over the Company's assets, registered at Companies House on the 22™
August 2002

The Company faced increasing competition within the commercial/ industnal
plumbing and heating industry and as such strived to ensure that it had an
outstanding reputation and would promote itself through gaiming numerous
respected accreditations

The Company also embarked upon a policy of hinng apprentices under the
Government sponsored apprenticeship scheme This scheme would provide
financial support to the Company in relation to all apprentices taken on who
were under the age of 18 However the Company would also employ older
apprenticeships at a direct cost

Dunng the course of trade the Company was able to expand and undertake
more lucrative contracts with some of the largest contracts being for
universities and schools

However as the majonty of this work proved to be seasonal, for example
unmiversities and schools not wanting to have construction work undertaken on
campus dunng term time, it meant that the Company had to devote all its man
power to completing contracts within a tight ime frame

As a consequence the Company was required to employ PAYE staff rather
than subcontractors, as it needed to ensure that it had staff avalable to
complete contracts as and when they arose This ultimately affected the
Company's cash flow on a regular basis, as there would always be labour
costs even If the Company experenced a period without any new work
Having PAYE employees also meant that the Company would be unable to
reduce its work force without having to pay the costs associated with making
redundancies

Although the Company had many successes during the course of trade, the
turning point came in 2010 when 1t undertook a contract at Lancaster
University

This particular contract overran by a penod of twenty-four weeks for which the
Company was held lable for half of the delay Although the Company
disputed this, the contractor fevied a charge of circa £11,000 per day for the
twelve days delay incurred

In addition to the charge of £132,000 the delay had also caused the Company
to overspend on its onginal budget due to increased labour costs etc Overall
the Company believes that it lost in the region of £350,000 on this one
contract alone, putting increased pressure on the Company's financial
situation -

In late 2011 the Company's problems were further compounded when its
Bankers made the decision to reduce the Company's overdraft facility from
£250,000 to £100,000 with interest payable at 3% above the base rate

Although this reduction was due to take place over a set pernod of time, 1t
would involve the Company paying cwrca £30,000 off the overdraft each
month




Coupled with the general reduction in new contracts available for tender, the
Company concluded that it would be unable to faciitate the reduction in its
overdraft and pay its ongoing costs such as wages and general overheads

At that point, the Director of the Company decided to appoint Administrators

and as a result, Jonathan Lord and Robert Cooksey were appointed Joint
Administrators' on the 15" February 2012

ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

The Joint Administrations decided that the objective of the administration was
best achieved by the Company ceasing trade As a result, the Company
ceased trading on 8" February 2012 and its employees were dismissed on
that date Since then | have been dealing with the collection of the
Company's outstanding debtor and retention ledger with the assistance of
quantity surveyors and debt collection agencies

Consequently, the Company Director, Mr Alan Jones, met with The Vinden
Partnership, who are expenenced mnsolvency quantity surveyors based at
Regent Hose, Folds Point, Foids Road, Bolton, BL1 2RZ

The Vinden Partnership have provided a review of the outstanding debtor
ledger and have stated, that in their opinion, only £74,496 1s collectable
against the ledger of £693,036 This statement 1s based upon the belief that
due to the type of outstanding debtors it would be unlikely for more than 10%
of the overall balance to be realisable

The outstanding debtor ledger will now be passed on to an experienced
construction industry debt collection agency who will pursue all mories owed

In addition to the actions undertaken in connection with monies due to the
Company, the Joint Administrators have also sought the collection of the
Company's leased vehicles, which will be returned to the respective ieasing
companies

FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

The Joint Administrators’ have asked the director to prepare a summary of
the Company's estimated financial position as at 15" February 2012, which 1s
known as a statement of affairs, but this has not yet been returned The
Director has stated that this has nearly been finalised, and will be returned
shortly

The Joint Administrators’ will continue to press for its submission The penalty
for failure to provide a statement of affars 1s a fine and continuing daily
default fine

In the absence of a statement of affairs, the Joint Administrators’ have
attached a draft Estimated Outcome Statement (Appendix 1) together with a
list of names and addresses of all known creditors and the amounts of their




debts The Joint Administrators have no reason to expect that thus document
will differ significantly from the statement of affairs to be provided by the
Director

Bock Debts and Retentions

The Company has an outstanding debtor/ retention ledger with a book value
of £693,036 45 of which £126,777 41 1s known to be a disputed debt It1s not
expected that debts will be collected in full due to the nature of the debts and
retentions involved

As such, foliowing a review of the debtor information by The Vinden
Partnership, it 1s estimated that of the £693,036 outstanding, only £74,496
may be realisable for the benefit of the administration

A debt collection agency will now be appointed to assist in the coliection of
the outstanding monies due to the Company

Preferential Creditors

The only known preferential creditors are former employees of the company
for unpaid wages and holiday pay Their claims are subject to a maximum
imit set by the insclvency legslation

Prescribed Part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an administrator
to set aside a percentage of a company's assets for the benefit of the
unsecured creditors In cases where the company gave a “qualifying floating
charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003 This is
known as the “prescribed part of the net property * A company's net property
15 that left after paying the preferential creditors, but before paying the lender
who holds a floating charge An administrator has to set aside

« 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
+» 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000

As the Bank’s fixed and floating charge was registered against the Company
on the 22™ August 2002, the prescribed part provisions do not apply

PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS TO

ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company, the
Joint Administrators propose to coilect the monies that are outstanding from
the Company’'s debtor/ retention ledger and make a distribution to the
Company's preferential and secured creditors




If sufficient monies are realised as to allow a dividend to be paid to unsecured
creditors, the Joint Administrators will look to place the Company into
Creditors Voluntary Liguidation to allow such a dividend to be paid

9. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

In accordance with Rule 2 106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the basis of
the Joint Administrators’ remuneration shali be fixed

a) as a percentage of the value of the property with which he has to deal, or

b) by reference to the time properly given by the insolvency practitioner (as
Administrator) and his staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Administration, or

¢) as a set amount

In this case, the Joint Administrators propose that their fees will be charged
by reference to the time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their
staff in dealing with matters relating to the Administration of the Company
This time will be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff
undertaking the work at the time the work 1s undertaken Information about
current charge out rates and the units of time 1n which work done 1s recorded
Is set out In appendix 2 The Joint Administrators also propose that they are
permitted to charge what are known as category 2 expenses Information
about category 2 expenses Is set out in appendix 2

The approval of the basis of the remuneration of the Joint Administrators (and
category 2 expenses) forms part of these proposals for which approval is
being sought, details of which are set out In section 12 below, but If a
creditors committee 1s appointed at the forthcoming meeting of creditors then
the Joint Administrators will seek approval from that committee instead

The Joint Administrators time costs since appointment amount to £7,442 50
representing 41 20 hours work at an average charge out rate of £180 64 An
analysis 1s attached at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ fees' published by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals and ‘A Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 (Revised)’ 1s attached in appendix 3

10 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS DUTIES & INVESTIGATIONS

A description of the routine work undertaken in the Administration to date 1s
as follows

Administration and Planning

- Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment
- Statutory notifications and advertising

- Preparnng documentation required

- Dealing with all routine correspondence




Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details
Review and storage

Case bordereau

Case planning and admmnistration

Preparing reports to members and creditors

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations

Preparing reports to creditors

Maintaining creditor information

Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from creditors

Dealing with employee claims, reviewing and submitting the clams to the
Redundancy Payments Office

Appointing external accountants to deal with the employee P45 documents

Investigations

Review and storage of books and records

Preparing a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disquabfication Act
Conducting investigations into the affairs of the Company

Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions a
hquidator may take against a third party in order to recover funds for the
benefit of creditors

Reviewing books and records and accounts to ensure that all assets have
been disclosed, and obtaining explanations for any discrepancies revealed
Reviewing whether any preferences or transactions at undervalue have been
entered into

Realisation of Assets

Corresponding with debtors and any appointed debt collection agencies in an
attempt to collect the outstanding book debts and retention monies
Liaising with the Company’s bank regarding the closure of the account

Cashiering

Maintaining and managing the Administrators cashbook and bank account
Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax reporting obligations are met

Administrators Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a duty to consider the conduct of those who
have been Directors of the Company at any time in the three years preceding
the administration The Joint Administrators are also required to investigate
the affairs of the Company In general Iin order to consider whether any civil
proceedings should be taken on its behalf and would be pleased to receive
from you any information you have that you consider will assist us in this duty
The Joint Administrators would stress that this request for information forms
part of the normal investigation procedure

Administrators have powers of investigation into the affairs of a company that
are similar to those of a iquidator, aithough certain remedies for misconduct




11

or antecedent recovery under the Insolvency Act 1986 are available only to a
hguidator

PRE — APPOINTMENT FEES AND EXPENSES

The board of the Company instructed Bridgestones to assist in placing the
Company inta Administraton on the 1% February 2012 The Jomnt
Administrators attach at appendix 2 a detalled time cost table showing the
pre-appointment time costs mcurred by category and staff grade

The following work was undertaken

Provided advice for the different insclvency options available to the Director
Took steps to establish the preferred route through Administration
Established the assets situation of the Company

Established the financial position of the Company

Instructed agents

Instructed Solicitors

Examined the option of sale

Discussed the creditors situation with the Director and obtained feedback on
the Administration process from the creditors

Prepared a report to court

Dealt with the Company's bank by providing them with a detailed report
advising them of the situation

Prepared relevant correspondence with the Company including letter of
engagement

Ensured that the Director understood as much as possible about the process
of Administration

The pre appointment time costs incurred by Bridgestones and its staff up to
the date of appointment ameounted to £86,997 50 representing 28 20 hours
work at an average charge out rate of £239 64 An analysis 1s attached at
Appendix 2

In addition to Bridgestones own time costs, fees and expenses were also
incurred by Messrs Freeth Cartwright LLP (Solicitors), 3" Floor, St James
Building, 61 — 95 Oxford Street, Manchester, M1 6FQ LLP and Philip Davies
& Sons Auctioneers and Valuers (Valuation Agents) The Auction Centre, 9-11
Hammond Avenue, Stockport, SK4 1PQ

The work carried out by Freeth Cartwnght included

Drafting all admiustration documents including application, witness
statements, statements of proposed administrators, joint administrators’
statement, statement of service

Serving the documentation on all relevant parties

Issuing the application at the court

The Joint Administrators have vet fo recetve an invoice from Freeth
Cartwright LLP however they are to be remunerated on a time cost basis with
the agreement that no invoices will be raised without the Joint Administrators




12

consent Freeth Cartwnght have stated that the time costs that they have
incurred for pre appointment work carried out amounted to £1,545

The work carrnied out by Philip Davies & Sons includes

Imbial discussicn and meeting with Director

The uplfting of the three Citroen Berlingo's held by the Company at the time
of cessation of trade

Request for supplementary information in relation to the motor vehicles
Contacting the leasing companies in relation to the three Citroen Berlingo
vans

Discussions and negottations with potential buyers

The Joint Administrators have yet {o receive an invoice from Philip Davies &
Sons however they are to be remunerated on a ttme costs basis Philip
Davies & Sons have stated that the fees incurred by them up to the
appointment date was in the region of £595

Both Philip Davies & Sons and Freeth Cartwnght have been used because of
their vast expenence, expertise and knowledge within thewr line of work that
was required in order to achieve a better realisation for creditors

Please note that Bridgestones have received the sum of £10,000 + VAT in
relabion to the costs incurred pre appointment, both by Bridgestones and its
appointed agents This sum was paid by the Company prior to its entry into
administration

The following statement sets out Bridgestones pre-appointment fees and
expenses Incurred

Description Paid pre-appointment To be pad

£ £
Administrator's remuneration 6,997 50 NIL
Valuaton agents NIL 595
Legal fees NIL 1,545
Total 6,997 50 2,140

ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS & EXPECTED OUTCOME OF THE

ADMINISTRATION

The following constitute the Joint Administrators’ proposals

The Joint Administrators will attempt to collect all of the monies that are due
to the Company by way of the outstanding debtor and retention ledgers

The Joint Administrators’ anticipate that when the realisation of the
Company's assets are completed, and after the costs of the administration
have been satisfied, then funds will be made available to the Company'’s
preferential creditors




If, following payment in full to preferential creditors, any funds remain, then
these funds will be made available to the floating charge holder {the National
Westminster Bank Pic)

The Joint Administrators’ will continue to investigate the affars of the
Company and will submit a Conduct Report to the Insolvency Services of the
Department of Trade and Industry pursuant to the Company Directors
Disqualfication Act 1986 regarding the directors This report 1s confidential so
the contents cannot be disclosed

The Joint Administrators’ will investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any
clams that the Company may have against any person, firm or Company
whether 1n contract or otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the
Company or any person, firm or Company, which supphles or has supplied
goods or services to the Company

The Joint Administraters’ will do all such things and generally exercise all therr
powers as Joint Administrators as they have in ther discretion consider
desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or
protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations
of those assets, or of any purpose incidental {o these proposals

If the Joint Administrators’ consider it appropriate once realisations have been
made they may, In the interests of creditors, consider making an application
to Court for permussion to make a distribution to unsecured credifors within
the administration pursuant to paragraph 65 of Schedufe B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 Should this course of action be considered appropnate the
Administrators will be permitted to conciude the Administration in accordance
with Paragraph 80 of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986 Due to the
timeframe for the collection of the outstanding debtor and retention monies, it
is not anticipated that the Joint Administrators will be in a position to distribute
a dividend to unsecured creditors within twelve months

As it 1s expected that assets will still need to be realised and 1s hoped that a
distnibution will be made to unsecured creditors, the Administration will end by
placing the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liguidation, and | propose that
I, Jonathan Lord am appointed as the Liquidator of the Company Creditors
may nominate a different person(s) as the proposed liquidator(s), but you
must make this nomination(s) at any time after you receive these proposals,
but before they are approved

If a distribution to unsecured creditors 1s not expected to be made and issues
are discovered that require further investigation, then the Administration will
end by the presentation of a winding up petition to the court for the
compulsory liquidation of the Company, and | propese that |, Jonathan Lord
am appointed Liquidator of the Company by the court

If the Joint Administrators consider it appropriate they may make an
application to court for an extension of the Administration period

In the event that all the Company's assets have been realised and distributed,
and there 1s no further property, which might permit a distribution to creditors,
the Adminustration of the Company will end by filing notice of dissolution with
the registrar of Companies The Company will then automatically be dissolved
by the Registrar of Companies 3 months after the notice I1s registered




13.

The Joint Administrators’ propose to be remunerated by reference to the time
properly given by the Joint Administrators’ and ther staff in attending to
matters ansing In the Administration, and to draw remuneration on account as
and when required

The Joint Admiristrators will be autherised to draw category 2 expenses as
outhined Iin appendix 2 of these proposals

The Joint Adminustrators will be authorsed to pay the pre-appointment
expenses (Legal and Agents Costs) incurred in relation to placing the
Company intc Administration

APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

14

The Joint Administrators are holding a meeting of creditors to enable creditors
to consider and vote on the formal proposals to achieve the objective of the
administration of the company The meeting will be held on 19" April 2012 at
11 00am at De Vere Daresbury Park, Daresbury, Warrington, Cheshire, WA4
4BB and a formal notice of the meeting 1s enclosed with these propeosals

| also enclose a proxy form and a proof of debt form for your use at the
meeting of creditors As a creditor you can only vote if you complete and send
these forms to this office and your clam i1s admitted | must receiwve your
completed forms by no later than noon on the business day before the day of
the meeting You are not required to attend the meeting, and non-attendance
will not affect your nghts against the company Creditors whose claims are
wholly secured are not entitled to vote, but can attend or be represented at
the meeting

The meeting of creditors will be given the opportunity to appoint a creditors’
committee A committee 1s made up of between three and five
representatives of creditors who will then meet the Joint Administrators’' on a
regular basis to discuss the administration of the company If a committee 1s
appointed then 1t will be for them to approve the Joint Administrators’
remuneration (and category 2 expenses) |f a committee 1s not appointed
then approval of remuneration (and category 2 expenses) will be considered
as part of these formal proposals )

FURTHER INFORMATION

Should you require any further information relating to these proposals or the
administration of the company please do not hesitate to contact Miss Lindsey
Miller at thus office on 0161 785 3700

fe—7.

Jonathan Lord - MIPA
Joint Administrator
A & T Engineering Limited

19" March 2012




A & T ENGINEERING LIMITED

APPENDICES

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT, NOTES & LIST OF CREDITORS

. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS. PRE APPOINTMENT & POST

APPOINTMENT

CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATOR’S FEES

PROCF OF DEBT FORM

PROXY FORM

NOTICE OF CREDITORS MEETING




A & T ENGINEERING LIMITED

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT

AS AT 19TH MARCH 2012

ASSETS SUBJECT TO FLOATING CHARGE
Book Debts

ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

Employee Claims

ESTIMATED SURPLUS AS REGARDS PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

Estimated prescnbed part of net property (1o carry forward)

ESTIMATED TOTAL ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR FLOATING CHARGE HOLDERS

tess Due to National Westminster Bank Plc

ESTIMATED DEFICIENCY OF ASSETS AFTER FLOATING CHARGES
Estimated prescnbed part of net property (brought down)
TOTAL ASSETS AVAILABLE TO UNSECURED CREDITORS

NON-PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE, CT)
HM Revenue & Customs (VAT)
Trade & Expense Creditors
Employee Claims

ESTIMATED DEFICIENCY AS REGARDS NON-PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

SHARE CAPITAL

5,000 Ordindary £1 Shares

ESTIMATED TOTAL DEFICIENCY AS REGARDS MEMBERS

Notes

NGO O

Book Estimated
Value to Realise
£ £
603,036 74,496
693,036 74,496
{12,855)
61,642
N/A
61,642
{66,635)
{(4,993)
N/A
(4,993)
(127,079)
(22,921)
(629,911}
Uncertain (779911
(784,904)
(5,000)

£ (789,204)



A & T ENGINEERING LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED QUTCOME STATEMENT

At the time of cessation of trade the Company had an outstanding debtor and
retention ledger with a book value of £693,036 This ledger has been reviewed
by The Vinden Partnership who believe that £74,496 15 realisable due to the
nature of the debts and retentions outstanding

The Company owes Its former employees wages and other monies These
monies are protected under employment protection legislation, and may be
paid In part, or in full by the Redundancy Payments Service Claims for wages
and holiday pay have preferential status n the administration Claims for
redundancy and notice pay have unsecured status in the administration
However at this time 1t 1s not possible to quantify the level of the unsecured
claims as the employees notice period has not yet lapsed

There are provisions of the insolvency legisiation that require an Administrator
to set aside a percentage of a company's assets for the benefit of the
unsecured creditors in cases where the company gave a "qualifying floating
charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003 This Is
known as the “prescribed part of the net property " A company's net property 1s
that left after paying the preferential creditors, but before paying the lender who
holds a floating charge An administrator has to set aside

* 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
+ 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000

In this case as the only existing fixed and floating charge was registered prior to
the 15™ September 2003, and therefore the provisions of the prescribed part do

not apply

The Company banked with the National Westminster Bank Plc who hold a fixed
a floating charge over the Company's assets, registered at Companies House
on 22™ August 2002

Crown Preference was abolished with effect from 15" September 2003,
therefore the lability to HM Revenue & Customs has unsecured status within
the administration

There 1s a schedule of Trade and Expense Creditors attached to this report
Should creditors clams differ from those stated on this schedule, thus will not
prejudice creditors from proving for the correct amount




| ON 8bed

©38 2£7 ‘|oodiaan

OF 2/8'€ ‘Kepp, uosusydals Hjed sseuisng Aquuiod P17 Xapoig
d0z 259y 'weybuniopm
¥Z €05’y ‘aueT] sIe||IN Ao ‘@SNOH BUSWaY P17 Beolg
7S 6137 ‘8aysialsadien
92 062 ‘sted ancic) ‘Aepp uewuad ‘spishsuuidg ssauisng seo) ysiug
00 051 arg 0z ‘loodiaan ‘|lewjueg ‘sbuipig Aemjiey any diyg s.hlieg
Nn3L
000 N LM ‘UopuoT '19a1s Jaxeg 6§ 'd11 0dd 0/0 adueuld YSd anbueg
NV9
00 000'81 GHd ‘uoisald ‘abpug Jaqgiueg ‘aueT 1sja) Gl soueuLUIel INSH
1NZ 82 “Ja1sayouepy ‘A8|SIOAn
006 ‘peoy A9|Isold ‘aus) 80IAeg JBLInISNY sasen) N0d
90 2v6 H8g 027 'loodieai] ‘ejjoog 'peoy SUYOris gl pi1 OING
00 021 p37 sucnemnsui A g
G.06¢€ 1dZ 9ZNL ‘plojusy 'peOY jesljsweyH uonejuswinisu| pIojUsy
Za0 9v ‘Jeisayouew YN
90 6£8°L ‘UOLIBYIY ‘OAY S|EPBSOY 26 'S|IWMES 8y |  $801A8S BuluoissIlLWOo) 1008y
ZMv 0140 ‘Aeg pipied
G6 2Z9'E ‘aALI] JNOQJEH £ 'SU0IJR||0D) SNpBIY OfD Buipjing Jouajuj aSEWN|Y
ans 1199 ‘eanyseouen
0Z L6¥'S ‘Aajuing ‘peoy ucjbulg ‘UN0g suole) ZWUN|  PI S8dINRS Buizesljadig paiy
00 8¢€'L Al9 6187 'SpoaT ‘uopmey ‘PEOY SPRTT feuonjeuialu] sjepany
09 216'L AQZ €7 'loodIaan 9818 Uono) €2 p17 Juawdinb3 buipuey 1y
NVE €290 ‘@IysyI0oA ‘uocldig
08 6/ yied ssaulsng jleH uopybnolg ‘asnoH p|alsaN suonesignd ssauisng eioby
loypaln Aq
3 Alundas uaaib| play Aunoas 192Q
Jjo anjeA| Anoss 8leq | Aue Jo s|ielaq JO JuUnowy (epoolsod yum) ssaippy JuBLLIE|D) 1O JOPaIY) JO auleN

uoissassod s Auedwos sy ul Apadold 1aA0 8|y} 40 uonualal Bullied s10JIpa1d pue $921AI8S Jo spoob Jo Aiddns ay) jo asueape ur pied junowe
Bunued siswolsno pue sjuawaslibe ajes |euolyipuco Jo Buisea) jPleyo ‘eseyaind-aliy Jopun sioupasd ||g AJJUSpI PUE SI0JIPaID ||B SPN{OUL JSNW NOA :9JON

'SHOLIA3YD ANVAINOOD




Z ON 8bed

PXE ZNM ‘@Nyseoue

00 0G2°¢ ‘yBia ‘Aepn plojussio ied pioto xaingi4

¢L S SVS 67 ‘loodian 1994 JNOW WA L€-1€| saiddns Asuwyg g anj4 vojuay
1de LNM

00 008 ‘yB1o7 19808 YoImsunig ‘8SNOH I3jemMpay P17 SWelsAs pul
NAAD 8YAA ‘SBUPIpA MiBd ssauisng

6l L26'V auojsuint ‘g yun 100|41st ‘L1 xog Od P11 [BoU]03a] uospunwpg
inLeel
‘apIsAasiap ‘Ned |elisnpuj Asjsmouy ‘9le)s3

0Z 961 Buipes | poomuollg ‘peoy Aepeie Gi Jiun yeauq bunong
177 LHO J81s8ud

00 ¥8¢€ ‘s)e)s3 [eujsnpu| pueleas ‘sueT siadwng 9| P17 @0B109A0(]

00 902 O3S LPHD ‘pesyuasig ‘19958 An| | piy edoing 19ubig
€d¢ £V 'oqWEDAION ‘aleisT

0S 92 pu| punt apup ‘alebyinog oz ‘esnoy ubisaQ py1 dnoi9 184
av6 69O

00 Z286'G ‘mobsejoy ‘peaylinpy ‘pecy pineursquind 4001 P} S92IASS JIBj00D
MNP 9LMS ‘Baysayd

08 ¥66°'6 ‘playuIyng ‘aueT ageis) 'osnoH Hejood P17 uawdinkg Jiejoo)
JMB PVYS 'BSSUEBMS ‘UOUIBSIOG

9L GL6'L1 ‘a1e1sg puj Yoobules) ‘syiop Aeljos|  pil (Aenjos) 09 @ Buyp uAwod
YOI LHY ‘Asung

08 Q7¢ ‘hypay ‘ABAA SS8JULIH ‘9SnOH juelpenDd Buuojop 1oBHUOD UBOHD

G6 1L0Z'L vg¥ LS ‘ybno|s ‘peoy uied Lz JoenUCD Us0HID

VL ¥59'22 ONG 27 ‘Joodiear] ‘peoy Buiuing ¥9-29 p11 selddng sejd-Nd
r31 8dd

$€ 8¥9 ‘apishasiapy ‘Hodyinog ‘)8a4S 3ooldise3 69 swa)sAg epbig s 9
NLZ GVAA ‘uOIBULLIBAA

12 0EL'1 ‘“Yed ssauisng iuiuen) ‘pieasinog edoin3 v¢z swa)sAg ABojouyosa] buip)ing




¢ opN abed

MLZ €€ @e)sT [eLysnpuy

6G £96'8l Aginy ‘peoy YoIoysy '‘8SNoH JOIOoUSY | un 1SN

9/ 9 ans s ‘|1oodiaain yeang Atepunog | salddng |euisnpul SaGin
H1S LYHD “opiskasiap

0 96€'G ‘peayuanig ‘Aia4 syuow ‘Aenp slogay ¢ uoijanusuos) suebiiay
NAo 91g 'uojog 'YdIMIoH ‘Pecy

00 ¥EE' L1 maN faptouD ‘arels3 feuysnpul Buipns 6 Iun P17 swaysAg [0U0D DEr
ASL #1XO ‘@IIYspIoxO

000 ‘uopbBuigqy ‘ABpA SpPuEPOR|Ig THNOD YSNIPUIAA J]d @oueUlH 19SSy 03)S8AU|
SN. £Z0S ‘auysdweH

09 £G¥ ‘19)SBYDSUIAN ‘PBOY SPISIOON ‘3SNOH DV P17 07 SONSN0JY (elISNpU|
val €17 ‘loodieniT

00 000°L ‘obejjiA Sseuisng aaiuaAepp ‘ABAA UCde | 6 swa)sAg |ouo)) pedu)

66 89 JNO 27 ‘[oodiaar 19ans ajsed 8 9|d solydesboiday sqoH
Z4€ 0LON

87 600V ‘weybuimop ‘uojeg Buo ‘peoy wied spi uone}s aliH
AgL ZLIN 191sayouely

68 662} ‘“Wed plojel] 'peoy HEUM plojjell | P (89) MiH

9Ly [S6 €dl ‘Yomsd| ‘susneH 8y L P11 1amod UsAeH
ory

15 69C'Y ZAA 'UOpUOT ‘UNOY B0BlEd pE 'OSNOH BOST VOAH
4YP 27 ‘[00diaAn

69 0¢6'ee “400Q susanp ‘suonesadQ Aouaajosul|  {LyA) swosny @ anuanay AH

DNE LMN 'UopuoT 'peoy uojsng 98z “1smo| (12

GE 6/0'22L uoISN3 J00j4 Pig ‘saijuUN0asg B Aouanjosu|! ‘JAYd) sSWoIsnD @ enuaray WH
gyl £IMS 'dossoi ‘paipeH

68 692'€ ‘peoy abplig Ao]|COAN ‘SHIOAA UOISNUNQ Iy Py swalsAs Iy 1a9

8v ¥6¢ 3S8 ZZW ‘Jo)sayduey 199U 091geT g Iun P11 (MN) 1sejawe| 4




t+ ON 9bed

VAL 27 ‘joodianr ‘ajeys3

29 /2 telsnpu| |leH 93adg ‘peoy snputdg g Jun | P17 $8LI0SS803y UOHE[NUSA N ® o
OdZ L1 ‘Uojune] ‘SnusAy Yied ooigyoe|g

€/ 16682 ‘@19 Y00IqNIBIG ‘d 1T HOW(IIAA X1B1D O/O P11 YN siojeipey uuin®d
DHE £¥HD ‘[BIIAN ‘PEAYUSMIG 'B)BIST

GE 81901 Buipes} alysayD YUoN ‘Aepn Jobpeg gL-91|  UOHE|BISU] HI0M]ONQ puy jueld
442 610S
‘uojdweyInosg ‘peoy uopuoa ‘aoe|d 969j10D

0L 060°€ 6/8 '|e191aWWo’) UBWPOCOS) JBUIBAA O/ palWn YN dojuanp
VNI

20 /6S'6L €840 'Aliydise) 'vle)s3 jeuisnpul UISISSAA Py JienN

00 0GZ'LL 4G Zdd ‘Uoisald ‘Aepn uewoy | L/0L P17 sauof g SGQON
91, 9PHO

66 G2 ‘allysayy) ‘UOJISaN ‘Peoy [IBAA SUUBH uefiap sauof ue|y JW

OV LYM ‘uolbulLepA syusuodwon bBuneay

0} 6£9°02 ‘U0)S|00AA B)elsT |elisnpul D MeN de Hun BlUqWNY /1 P11 21ebpop
(96 21 ‘loodiear] ‘peoy

STAAN lleH 9%ads “ed Buipes| ydwnuy ‘sue Belg P17 MM Wy 91Iq0N

69 888'vC ¥a9 €7 ‘loodiaa] 1ea1g JOABN £€-1€ p17 (joodianiT) sjyBuUmM|IN
MYL

6¢ 82291 0z ‘opIshasiay ‘epoog ‘peoyd oijed v Iun| pi] saiddng suljadid apishesiapy

Sy $6€ Zuag Sapadlay
XNL LVAA ‘uloduny ‘sjejs3

00 006'6 [BLISNPU| JooWSY 'HNoD Jbumyly g1 1un p1] seoinag sebipapy
dg¢ IMS ‘Hod)o03s 19al)S Yooug

00 928'0¢ Jaddn ‘sie)s3 |ellsnpu| dled 00BJBAA ‘7 JUN P} S20i1AIag Buljadid |B2IPSIN

17 OLL'S uONE||eISU| |eDIPS

000

790 OCW ‘191s8youely '$9j007 1938 Heqly
‘asnoH QIO ‘siondljog Aemaies) jebat 00

$B2IAAS
Buipiing 3N v/ L 8dioyy sen




G oN obed

NNE POHD ‘BUIM UOISBN

£9 €0€°2 ‘01e}$T |etisnpuyj |IYAB|D 'HNOD POOMISOAA L P17 JUBA 9SNOH 3IOUAA

ZL 1601 P17 1e}ey suoydepoA

86 ¢6 AL GGV ‘uolbuilepn “/GY xog Od saiin papun

b 8YHD 'opISASSIBN ‘[BIIAA AQIY J1d

/8 #£9'99 1SOAN ‘PEOY syueg 0L ‘UouBlg AQuy ISSAA|  MUEY JSISUILUISOAN JBUOHEN BY |

18 68 9DE 137 181832197 ‘BjoN) 897 '9SNOH 1994 S1d v/1 dnoio ssg 8yl

¥G 988'081 ODE 137 181s0187 ‘9|21 887 'BSNOH 199l Py dnoio s 8yl
1% LHD 1e1884D

8 /211§ ‘o)e}s] |eu)snpu| puejeas ‘sueT sisdwing 4| p}] eioat
$3/ 61 'loodiani

00 OvZ ‘s)e1S3 (euISNpU| JOAE] ‘asnoH 1ebie Buipjoyeos jebie |

oy 96’V r3¢ /g ‘weubulwig ‘peoy uoisayd g/ saledg @ SUES JieWalSAS
D0 TLVYA "SMO|IIA

16 60/ 97 UOIMBN ‘SHied au| gl ‘@snoH 9sey) P SeoIAIRS Jossy Apeads
4vG 117 ‘loodian]

gL 8 ‘UD3195) SLLION '@NUaAY PUISUMO] G| pI @4juan saleds

09 201 QL €7 100diaa] ‘@ue] 8A07T €1 P17 YOS sleu=s
MY/ QYA ‘UolBULLIEAA ‘pleasinog edaung

Z€ 969'61 012 e ssauisng IuWws9) ‘asnoH edoing J1198)7 18pIauyds

15092 NAg 61D Judy ‘SIQEISHUAN J234S YINoS Juswabeuep Jiy unisny

80 LLL'L HAG 611D U8y ‘BU0IS8N|04 ‘PEOY Wi Yied PY1 MM JouZey
aosl
1ML ‘weyya ‘snuany poomuwll3 ‘8snoH

26 056'L YHWS ‘06 xog9 Od ‘PaIwI YOAH 811ejooS pajwIT adueUly] S210AU] SN
734 /1¥Hd ‘@liuseoue

€9 1/0'9 ‘AalioyD (e8NS M99 "SHIOM 18811S HRIIPH uoswuin r




A & T Engineering Limited

Analysis of Time Costs for the Period to 15 February 2012

Hours
Classification of work function Insolvency Manager | Other Senior Case Total Hours | Time Costs |Average Hourly
Practitioner Administrators (£) Rate (£)
& Support
Staff

Adminustration and Planning 1190 1170 000 090 24 50 6,051 00 246 98
Realisation of Assets 050 190 0 00 000 2 40 497 50 207 29
Creditors 030 200 000 000 230 449 00 19522

Total Gross Cosis 29 20 6,997 50 239 64
_ Hourly Rate Range From _ To ;
| Insolvency Practitioner 330 00 330 00
|Manager 175 00 175 00|
_On:mﬁ Senior 0 oo_ 0 oof
'Case Administrators & Support Staff 85 00 85 00

-Page 1 -




A & T Engineering Limited

Analysis of Time Costs for the Period from 15 February 2012 to 19 March 2012

Hours
Classification of work function Insolvency Manager | Other Senior Case Total Hours | Time Costs |Average Hourly
Practitioner Administrators (£) Rate (£)
& Support
Staff
Administration and Planning 110 24 10 000 000 2520 4,580 50 18177
Realisation of Assets 020 590 000 000 610 1,098 50 180 08
Creditors 020 870 000 0 00 990 1,763 50 178 13
Total Gross Costs 4120 7,442 50 180 64
Hourly Rate Range From To
Insolvency Practitioner | 33000 330 00
Manager 17500 175 00
_O:.mq Senior 0 00 000
| 000 0 00

mem Administrators & Support Staff

-Page 1 -




Category 2 Disbursements

These fees will cover all category 2 disbursements as classified In the “Creditors
Guide to insolvency Practitioner's Fees” and will be based on the foliowing charges

Photocopying 15p per copy

Box Storage £2 50 per month
Printed Paper 15p per sheet

Copy Paper 10p per sheet
Miieage 13p — 40p per mile
Room Hire £60 per half day
Pcstage 36p - £1 10 per item

(in line with Royal Mail rates at the time the Proposal was
prepared and subject to future postage increases)




mstvency
Fractitionen:
Asseciation

RS,

Guide to Administrators’ Fees {F & W 3,,

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES

11

21

31

41

introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets
The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of therr debts out of the assets, therefore have a
direct interest In the level of costs, and In particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner
appointed to act as admimistrator  The Insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing
mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator's fees  This guide 1s intended
to help creditors be aware of therr nghts under the legislation to approve and monitor fees, explains
the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred
by the administrator and challenge those they consider to be excessive

The nature of admimistration

Administration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency
practitioner and the protection of the court with the following objective

* rescuing the company as a golng concern, or
¢ achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up without first being in administration,

or, If the administrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable
+ realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors
The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5
members Cne of the functions of the committee 15 to determine the basis of the administrator's
remuneration The committee 1s normally established at the meeting of creditors which the
administrator 1s required to hold withn a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginming of the
administration to consider his proposals The administrator must call the first meeting of the
committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at
specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when
the administrator decides he needs to hold one The committee has power to summon the
administrator to attend before it and provide information about the exercise of hus functions

Fixing the administrator’s remuneration

The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration 1s set out in Rule 2 108 of the Insolvency Rules
1986, which states that it shall be fixed

e as apercentage of the value of the property which the admimistrator has to deal with,

« by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters
arnsing in the administration, or

« as aset amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be
used for different things done by the adminustrator Where the remuneration is fixed as a percentage,
different percentages may be used for different things done by the administrator

It 15 for the creditors’ committee (f there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases, or
combination of bases, the remuneration 1s to be fixed Where it s fixed as a percentage, it Is for the

1of 6
Apnl 2010




& [l Guide to Administrators’ Fees SIP9
38 Assaciotion

42

43

44

51

61

62

20f6

commitiee to determine the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where 1t 15 a set amount,
to determine that amount Rule 2 106 says that in arriving at its decisien the commuttee shall have
regard to the following matters

« the complexity {or otherwise) of the case,

« any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator,

s the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carrned out,
his duties,

s the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with

If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the commitiee does not make the requisite determination {and
provided the circumstances described in paragraph 43 do not apply), the administrator's
remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same
matters as apply in the case of the committee If the remuneration 1s not fixed in any of these ways,
it will be fixed by the court on application by the administrator, but the administrator may not make
such an applicabion unless he has first tried to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or
creditors as descrnibed above, and in any case not later than 18 months after his appointment

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions In cases where the administrator has stated In
his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distrbution to be made to
unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating
charge assets

In this case, If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of —

+ each secured creditor of the company, or
e If the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors —

- each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or
withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting 1n such cases unless a meeting 1s
requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the
company

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence
Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of the
administrator's remuneration was fixed, the administrator may request that it be changed The
request must be made to the same body as initially approved the remuneration, and the same rules
apply as to the orniginal approval

Approval of pre-admimistration costs

Sometimes the administrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in connection with
preparatory work incurred before the company went into administration but which remain unpaid
Such costs may relate to work done either by the administrator or by ancther insolvency practitioner
Details of such costs must be included 1n the administrator's proposals

Where there 1s a creditors’ committee, 1t 18 for the committee to determine whether, and to what

extent, such costs should be approved for payment If there I1s no committee or the committee does
not make the necessary determination, or If it does but the administrator, or other insolvency

April 2010




63

Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E & W) %.
o AY Aswciation

practitioner who has incurred pre-administration costs, considers the amount agreed to be
insufficient, approval may be given by a meeting of creditors Where the circumstances described 1n
paragraph 4 3 apply, the determination may be made by the same creditors as approve the
administrator's remuneration

The administrator must convene a meting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of
approving the payment of pre-administration costs If requested to do so by another insolvency
practitioner who has incurred such costs f there 1s no determination under these provisions, or If
there 1s but the administrator or other Insolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed o be
insufficient, the administrator may apply to the court for a determination

What information should be provided by the administrator?
When seeking remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting
information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed
fee Is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the
supporting information which should be provided will depend on

« the nature of the approval being sought,
« the stage dunng the admimistration of the case at which 1t 1s being sought, and
« the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on
which he 1s to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of
all grades of staff, including pnncipals, which are likely to be involved on the case

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees duning the course of the administration, he
should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 1s
based on time costs the administrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the tme
spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such
additional information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the
case The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the administrator
has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst
recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be seen to brning
no added value for creditors) and to establish that the tme has been properly spent on the case
That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that
time was charged, bearing n mind the factors set out in paragraph 41 above To enable this
assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the
time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detail will depend on the
circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has
been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject The guidance suggests the following areas of
activity as a basis for the analysis of tme spent

s  Admunistration and planning

. investigations

. Realisation of assels
o Trading

. Creditors

[ ]

Any other case-specific matters

The following categonies are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

e  Other senior professionals
« Assistants and support staff

3of6
April 2010




% Guide to Administrators’ Fees SIP9
Br 3y Asisciation e

72

73

81

40of6

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the
assignment and the administrator's own Initial assessment, including the anticipated return to
creditors To the extent applicable it should also explain

« Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent

« The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

+ Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
administrator wishes to make

« The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

s Any existtng agreement about fees

« Detalls of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categories of activity will
always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work
which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly
by an administrator or his staff

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed hts functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of
the resolution In his next report or circular to them In all subsequent reports to creditors the
administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the
resolution {see further paragraph 8 1 below) Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should also
provide details of the tme spent and charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates
charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed He should also provide such
additional information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph
713 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide the detarls
set out in paragraph 7 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out

Disbursements and other expenses

There is no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements, but there I1s provision for the creditors to challenge them, as descnbed
below Professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the
administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or
disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document
storage or communication faciities provided by the administrator's own firm), they must be disclosed
and be authonsed by those responsible for approving his remuneration  Such expenses must be
directly Incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation

Progress reports and requests for further information

The administrator 1s required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly intervals The report
must include

« detalls of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the administrator (or If not fixed at the date of
the report, the steps taken during the period of the report to fix ),

+ if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged duning the period of the report, irrespective
of whether it was actually paid duning that penod (except where it 1s fixed as a set amount, in
which case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the pernod of the
report),

« if the report is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged
during the periods covered by the previous reports, together with a descnption of the work done

Apnil 2010




82

83

10

101

102

Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E & W) @. Iuatvency
fo Y Assecistion

during those periods, Irrespective of whether payment was actually made duning the period of
the report,

e a statement of the expenses incurred by the administrator during the period of the report,
irrespective of whether payment was actually made durnng that period,

« the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved,

« a statement of the creditors’ rights to request further information, as explained in paragraph 8 2,
and therr night to challenge the administrator's remuneration and expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the administrator to provide
further information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set
out in the report A reguest must be in writing, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by
an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (inciuding
himseif) or the pernussion of the court

The administrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that

« the time and cost involved in preparing the mformation would be excessive, or

e disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might be expected to lead
to viclence against any person, or

« the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information
requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the administrator's refusal to provide the
requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of the information

Provision of information — additional requirements

The administrator must prowide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon
request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided 15 —
+ the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the case,
« for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

« the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant pernod

The penod for which the information must be provided 1s the period from appointment 10 the end of
the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator's appointment, or
where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and
requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

What if a creditor i1s dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneration 1s too high, the basis 1s Inappropriate, or
the expenses Incurred by the administrator are in all the circumstances excessive he may, provided
certain conditions are met, apply to the court

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor
provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree, or he has the
permission of the court Any such apphcation must be made within 8 weeks of the apphcant
receving the administrator's progress report In which the charging of the remuneration or incurring
of the expenses in question Is first reported (see paragraph 8 1 above) If the court does not dismiss
the appiication (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause 15 shown) the applicant must give
the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the
heanng

50of 6
Apnlt 2010




@% Guide to Administrators’ Fees SIP9
Hcy

103

11

12

121

122

123

124

13

60f6

If the court considers the apphcation well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced,
the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders otherwise,
the costs of the application must be pad by the applicant and not as an expense of the
administration

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

if the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors' committee i1s insufficient
or that the basis used to fix it 1s Inappropriate he may request that the amount or rate be increased,
or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors i he considers that the remuneration fixed by
the committee or the creditors 1s insufficient or that the basis used to fix it 1s inappropriate, he may
apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he decides to
apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the crediors’ committee
and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the
application If there 1s no committee, the administrator's notice of his appiication must be sent to
such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of
their number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense
of the administration

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where there are joint administraiors it is for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute arising between them may be referred to
the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors

If the administrator 1s a sohictor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit
costs may not be paid unless authonsed by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court

If a new administrator 1s appointed In place of ancther, any determination, resolution or court order
which was in effect immedately before the replacement continues fo have effect in relation to the
remuneration of the new administrator untl a further determination, resolution or court order 1S
made

Where the basis of the remuneration I1s a set amount, and the administrator ceases to act before the
tme has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be
made for a determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing administrator  The
applicaton must be made to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing
administrator and the incoming administrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the
apportionment between them

Effective date
This guide applies where a company enters admimstration on or after 6 Apnl 2010, except where

« the application for an administration order was made before that date, or
« where the admirustration was preceded by a liguidation which commenced before that date

Aprit 2010




A & T ENGINEERING LIMITED — (IN ADMINISTRATION)
PROOF OF DEBT FORM

Date of Administration Order- 15" February 2012

Name of Creditor.

Address of Creditor

Gross amount of claim.
(1 e including VAT)

Amount of VAT

Details of any document by reference
to which the debt can be

substantiated:
(e g invoices)

Particulars of how and when debt

incurred:

Particulars of any security held, the
value of the secunty and the date it

was given

Signature of creditor or person
authorised to act on his behalf:

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS-

Position with or relation to creditor:




Rule 8 1

Please give full name and
address for communication

Please insert the name of person
(who must be 18 or over) or the
Chairman of the Meeting If you
wish to provide for alternative proxy
holders in the circumstances that
your first choice 1s unable to attend,
please state the name(s) of the
alternatives as well

Please delete words n brackets If
the proxy hoider 15 only to vote as
directed 1 e has no discretion

* Please delete as appropnate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the creditor
has not signed 1n person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8 2

TITLE: A & T ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN

Proxy (Administration)
i
ADMINISTRATION ‘

Name of Creditor \

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the
meeting of creditors on 19™ April 2012 and at any adjournment of that
meeting The Proxy holder 1s fo propose or vote as instructed below (and in

respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote
or abstain at histher discretion)

Voting Instructions for Resolutions

1 For the acceptance / rejection* of the administrator's proposals / revised
proposals* as attached

2 For the acceptance / rejection* of the administrator's being remunerated
on a time cost basis

3 For the acceptance / rejection” of the pre appointment fees and
expenses being pad

For the appointment of

of

representing

As a member of the Creditor's Commuttee

Signature , . ...ee .. . reeereeen Date... ....... ..
Name in CAPITAL LETTERS. .........ccoiiviiiinienne T T

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authonty for
signature




Rule 2 35 Form 2 20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company Company number
A & T Engineening Limited 03254369

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester Court case number
District Registry 2162 of 2012

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of the Notice 15 hereby given by (a) Jonathan Lord and Robert Cooksey of Bridgestones, 125/127 Umon Street,

adnnistratos{s) Oldham, OL1 1TE

(b) Insert full rame and
address of registered office that a meeung of the creditors of (b) A & T Engineering Limited, C/O 125/127 Union Street, Oldham, OL1

of the company ITE

() Insent details of place
of meeting 1s to be held at (¢)

De Vere Daresbury Park, Daresbury, Warrington, WA4 4BB

(d) Insert date and ume of

meeting
on (d) 19" April 2012 at 11 00am

The meeting 1s
*Delete as apphcable
*(1} an mtial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 31 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the
Schedule™),

We mvite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the meeting 1f you
cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 3§ at the meeting you must give to me, not later than 12 00
hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details m writing of your claim

Signed M—ﬂ

Jomnt Admistrator(s)

Dated 20" March 2012

* Delete as applicable A copy of the *proposals fsewsed-propesals 15 attached




